Deposit balances which represent obligations to third parties as at 31st 

December, 2024 totaled N5,986,249,484.66. The Councils must ensure prompt 

remittance of the balances to the rightful claimants. Details of the balances are in 

Note 11.  

14. CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND BALANCE:  ₦13,615,835,275.20 

The sum of ₦13,615,835,275.20 ( Thirteen Billion, Six Hundred and Fifteen 

Million, Eight Hundred and Thirty-five Thousand, Two Hundred and Seventy-five 

Naira, Twenty kobo) was the Consolidated Revenue Fund balances for the thirty 

one (31) Local Government Councils in Akwa Ibom State as at 31st December, 

2024. The breakdown of the amount is shown in Note 12. 

15. INSPECTION REPORTS 

Audit Inspection Reports for the financial year, 2024 have been issued to

[...]

individual Local Governments. The observations, queries and recommendations 

therein are under correspondence. 

16.   REPORT ON THE OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL FOR LOCAL 

GOVERNMENTS 

A STAFF: 

(i) The current staff strength of the office is one hundred and sixty- three 

(163). These  are as follows: 

Senior  junior  total  

Audit Staff:      103  1  104 

Support Staff:     38  21  59 

Total        141  22  163 

(ii) In the 2024 financial year, deserving staff of the office were recommended 

for promotion and the promotion were released same year.

[...]

Nigeria, constitutionally, is a federation with three (3) tiers of government – 

Federal, States and Local Governments. Akwa Ibom State is one of the 

thirty-six states in the Federation and is divided into thirty-one (31) Local 

Governments out of the seven hundred and seventy-four (774) Local areas/ 

area councils recognized by the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of 

Nigeria. Local Governments exist to bring governance to the grass roots 

through the maintenance of law and order and provision of social amenities. 

(ii) Financial Accounting and Reporting Framework

[...]

Nigeria, constitutionally, is a federation with three (3) tiers of government – Federal, States and 

Local Governments. Akwa Ibom State is one of the thirty-six states in the Federation and is 

divided into thirty-one (31) Local Governments out of the seven hundred and seventy-four (774) 

Local areas/ area councils recognized by the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of 

Nigeria. Local Governments exist to bring governance to the grass roots through the maintenance 

of law and order and provision of social amenities. 

(ii) Financial Accounting and Reporting Framework